

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

413

#### Chapter 337.

An Act to prohibit the throwing of sawdust, shavings, waste or refuse into Little Ossipee River, within the limits of the towns of Shapleigh, Newfield. Waterboro, Limerick and Limington, in York county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Throwing waste into Section I. No person shall cast or throw into the Little Ossipee river, within the limits of the towns of Shapleigh, Newfield. Waterboro, Limerick and Limington, in the county of York, any sawdust, shavings, bark or other mill waste, or place or deposit such mill waste or other refuse along the banks in such manner that the same shall fall or be washed into said waters.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than fifty nor more than one hundred dollars and costs for each offense.

Approved March 21, 1905.

#### Chapter 338.

An Act to extend and amend the charter of the Patten Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Patten Charter extended for Trust Company, which were granted by chapter two hundred ninety-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, are hereby extended for two years from the approval of this act; and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act, with such additional powers and privileges as are granted in this act.

Section 2. Section thirteen of chapter two hundred and Section 13, ninety-one is hereby amended by inserting in the second line after the word "its" the word 'net,' so that the section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 13. Such corporation shall set apart as a guaranty Guaranty fund. fund not less than ten per cent of its net earnings in each and every year until such fund, with the accumulated interest thereon, shall amount to one-fourth of the capital stock of said corporation.'

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1905.

two years.

chapter 291, amended.

Ossipee river forbidden, in certain towns.

Little

Penalty for violation of this act.